

Nos. 03-35033 & 03-35133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DARBY LUMBER, INC., ROBERT E. RUSSELL, AND PEGGY L. RUSSELL,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

INDIANA LUMBERMENS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal From
The United States District Court
For The District Of Montana

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Mark S. Williams
WILLIAMS LAW FIRM, P.C.
235 East Pine
P.O. Box 9440
Missoula, Montana 59807
(406) 745-4350

Alan E. Untereiner
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Lawrence W. Schmits
KRIEG DEVAULT LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 636-4341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT AND ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES <i>DE NOVO</i>	14
II. THERE IS NO DUTY TO DEFEND BECAUSE THE EBL ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT COVER THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE <i>BEHLING</i> COMPLAINT	14
A. The District Court Misinterpreted And Misapplied The EBL Policy’s Definition Of “Administration”	16
1. The District Court Properly Applied The Policy Definition Of “Administration” Rather Than The Dictionary Definitions Urged By The Plaintiffs	17
2. The District Court Misinterpreted The Policy’s Definition Of “Administration” And Relied On A Misunderstanding Of How And When Enrollment Occurs Under ESOPs And Other ERISA Employee Pension Benefit Plans	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
a. The Interpretive Error	20
b. The Misunderstanding Of How And When Participants Are Enrolled In An ESOP Or Other ERISA Employee Pension Benefit Plan	24
B. The District Court’s Ruling Finds No Support In The Case Law	33
C. The District Court’s Analysis Also Ignores – And Effectively Extinguishes – The Crucial Distinction Between EBL Insurance And Pension Fiduciary Liability Insurance	39
D. The Department Of Labor’s Interpretation Of ERISA Confirms The Narrow Scope Of Plan “Administration”	44
E. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Failed To Show That The August 26, 1994 Loan And Stock-Purchase Transactions Fell Within The Policy Period	47
III. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE VACATED	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>American Consumer Publishing Ass’n, Inc. v. Margosian</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2003 WL 22705492 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2003)	14
<i>Arbella Protection Ins. Co. v. Tank Eng’g Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1349654 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2001)	37, 38
<i>Bendis v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 1993 WL 463617 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 1993)	36, 37, 38
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 75 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Farmers Alliance Mutual Ins. Co. v. Holeman</i> , 961 P.2d 114 (Mont. 1998)	17-18
<i>Flores v. American Seafoods Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Graber v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 797 P.2d 214 (Mont. 1990)	14-15
<i>Lapeka v. Security National Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Kan. 1993)	37, 38
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Economy Bookbinding Corp. Pension Plan & Trust</i> , 621 F. Supp. 410 (D.N.J. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland Casualty & New Hampshire Insurance Co. v. Westlake Hardware, Inc.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Kan. 1998), aff’d, 1999 WL 1066836 (10th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458, 164 N.E. 545 (1928)	15
<i>Mitchell v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 703 (Mont. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	15
<i>Weiss v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 283 F.3d 790 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 883 (2002)	49
<i>Wyman-Gordon v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 962208A (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000)	37-38

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

26 U.S.C. § 401(b)	30
26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(6)	25, 31
26 U.S.C. § 410(a)(4)(B)	25, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1052(a)(4)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104	4, 15, 46
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(5)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 28-3-202 (2003)	18, 21
MONT. CODE ANN. § 28-3-402 (2003)	42-43
26 C.F.R. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(i)	28
26 C.F.R. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(iii)	27
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	44-46
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-3(d)	29
Rev. Rul. 81-114, 1981-1 CB 207	31
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b)	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	14
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
John L. Bayley, <i>A General Overview of Fiduciary Liability Insurance Coverage</i> , ELC Glass CLE 619 (1998)	41
Paul E.B. Glad and Richard V. Rupp, <i>Employment Related Liability Claims and Insurance</i> , 716 PLI/Comm. 721 (1996)	38-39
INTERNATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE, FIDUCIARY LIABILITY POLICY COVERAGE ANALYSIS (Mar. 2002)	40-41, 44
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965 & Supp. 2003)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Douglas Richmond, <i>Insurance Coverage for Employee Benefits Liability</i> , 22 INSURANCE LITIG. RPTR. 335 (July 1, 2000)	39, 41
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE BOOK OF ENGLISH USAGE: A PRACTICAL AND AUTHORITATIVE GUIDE TO CONTEMPORARY ENGLISH (1996) (available at http://www.bartleby.com/64/C003/015.html)	20
EMMETT VAUGHN & THERESE VAUGHN, FUNDAMENTALS OF RISK AND INSURANCE (9th ed. 2003)	40, 41
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW WORLD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1986)	20
